

385 Connie Cres, Ste. 102 Vaughan, ON L4K 5R2 Tel: (905) 881-5575

Fax: (905) 882-5934

Melissa Gross Office Administrator Ext. 0 melissagross@danddassociates.ca

JUDGMENT ENFORCEMENT FORM

To:		DATE:	June 16, 2023
FROM:	Melissa Gross ext 221	FAX NO:	905-882-5934

Our office has received an ORDER for the tenant file below. Please indicate your further instructions for enforcement of the Order and return this form by fax to 905-882-5934 or email.

RE: 345 HOLLYWOOD DR

ARGUE/PEGG

COURT FILE#LTB-L-075438-22 OUR FILE#22-50038

TERMINATION DATE: JUN 13/23

*Please note that we cannot file with the Sheriff's office until the termination date.

PLEASE ATTACH AN UPDATED TENANT LEDGER TO THIS FORM

PART I - SHERIFF - EVICTION IF YES, PLEASE COMPLETE IN FULL THE SECTION BELOW

If the eviction is not required please indicate Sheriff Name/Address No. of Persons No. of Children Pets? /Type? Key Available Required(Y/N) Size? SAME AS 2 0 2 Large dogs Yes **ABOVE**

MAJOR INTERSECTION OF THE PROPERTY The queensway/hollywood dr

***SUPERINTENDENT'S NAME AND NUMBER N/A

****TENANT STILL IN POSSESSION NO, IF NO VACATE/EVICTION DATE

PART II – Collections				
Examination of Debtor				
***PLEASE PROVIDE TENANT'S NEW ADDRESS AND COPY OF RENTAL APPLICATION				
	Fees	Disbursements		
To issue, file and serve Notice of Examination				
Attend Examination Hearing/Contempt Hearing				
Garnishment of Wages/Rank Account				

***PLEASE FILL OUT IN COMPLETE AND ATTACH A COPY OF RENTAL APPLICATION/LETTER OF EMPLOYMENT/BANK INFORMATION/COPY OF CHEOUE FROM TENANT

Tenant who's wages are to be	garnished:	Katrina Argue		
Employer/Bank:		Phone Number:	905-895-7	661
Address: 640 Grace St	City: Newma	arket	Postal Code	e: I3y 8v7
Garnishment: To issue, file and serve Notice of Garnishment			Fees	Disbursements

Tribunaux décisionnels Ontario Commission de la location immobilière

Order under Section 69 Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

Citation: Tianzi Zhao v Katrina Argue, 2023 ONLTB 41188

I hereby certify this is a

true copy of an Order dated

JUNE 1. 2023

Date: 2023-06-01

File Number: LTB-L-075438-22

In the matter of: 345 HOLLYWOOD DR

And

KESWICK ON L4P3A2

Between: Tianzi Zhao

Landlord and Tenant Board

Jefferey Pegg and Katrina Argue

Tenants

Landlord

Tianzi Zhao (the 'Landlord') applied for an order to terminate the tenancy and evict Jefferey Pegg and Katrina Argue (the 'Tenants') because the Tenants did not pay the rent that the Tenant owes.

This application was heard by videoconference on May 24, 2023.

Only the Landlord's Legal Representative Sabrina Scuilli attended the hearing.

As of 1:34 p.m., the Tenant was not present or represented at the hearing although properly served with notice of this hearing by the LTB. There was no record of a request to adjourn the hearing. As a result, the hearing proceeded with only the Landlord's evidence.

Determinations:

- The Landlord served the Tenant with a valid Notice to End Tenancy Early for Non-payment of Rent (N4 Notice). The Tenant did not void the notice by paying the amount of rent arrears owing by the termination date in the N4 Notice or before the date the application was filed.
- 2. As of the hearing date, the Tenant was still in possession of the rental unit.
- 3. The lawful rent is \$2,300.00. It is due on the 1st day of each month.
- 4. Based on the Monthly rent, the daily rent/compensation is \$75.62. This amount is calculated as follows: \$2,300.00 x 12, divided by 365 days.
- 5. The Tenant has not made any payments since the application was filed.
- 6. The rent arrears owing to June 21, 2023 are \$18,400.00.
- 7. The Landlord incurred costs of \$186.00 for filing the application and is entitled to reimbursement of those costs.

Order Page: 1 of 4

File Number: LTB-L-075438-22

8. The Landlord collected a rent deposit of \$2,300.00 from the Tenant and this deposit is still being held by the Landlord. The rent deposit can only be applied to the last rental period of the tenancy if the tenancy is terminated.

- 9. Interest on the rent deposit, in the amount of \$38.60 is owing to the Tenant for the period from September 22, 2022 to May 24, 2023.
- 10.I have considered all of the disclosed circumstances in accordance with subsection 83(2) of the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006 (the 'Act'), including the impact of COVID-19 on the parties and whether the Landlord attempted to negotiate a repayment agreement with the Tenant and find that it would be unfair to grant relief from eviction pursuant to subsection 83(1) of the Act.

It is ordered that:

- 1. The tenancy between the Landlord and the Tenant is terminated unless the Tenant voids this order.
- 2. The Tenant may void this order and continue the tenancy by paying to the Landlord or to the LTB in trust:
 - \$17,874.02 if the payment is made on or before June 12, 2023. See Schedule 1 for the calculation of the amount owing.
- 3. The Tenant may also make a motion at the LTB to void this order under section 74(11) of the Act, if the Tenant has paid the full amount owing as ordered plus any additional rent that became due after June 12, 2023 but before the Court Enforcement Office (Sheriff) enforces the eviction. The Tenant may only make this motion once during the tenancy.
- 4. If the Tenant does not pay the amount required to void this order the Tenant must move out of the rental unit on or before June 12, 2023
- 5. If the Tenant does not void the order, the Tenant shall pay to the Landlord \$14,174.26. This amount includes rent arrears owing up to the date of the hearing and the cost of filing the application. The rent deposit and interest the Landlord owes on the rent deposit are deducted from the amount owing by the Tenant. See Schedule 1 for the calculation of the amount owing.
- 6. The Tenant shall also pay the Landlord compensation of \$75.62 per day for the use of the unit starting May 25, 2023 until the date the Tenant moves out of the unit.
- 7. If the Tenant does not pay the Landlord the full amount owing on or before June 12, 2023, the Tenant will start to owe interest. This will be simple interest calculated from June 13, 2023 at 6.00% annually on the balance outstanding.
- 8. If the unit is not vacated on or before June 12, 2023, then starting June 13, 2023, the Landlord may file this order with the Court Enforcement Office (Sheriff) so that the eviction may be enforced.
- 9. Upon receipt of this order, the Court Enforcement Office (Sheriff) is directed to give vacant possession of the unit to the Landlord on or after June 13, 2023.

Order Page: 2 of 4

File Number: LTB-L-075438-22

June 1, 2023 Date Issued Anthony Bruno
Member, Landlord and Tenant Board

15 Grosvenor Street, Ground Floor Toronto ON M7A 2G6

If you have any questions about this order, call 416-645-8080 or toll free at 1-888-332-3234.

In accordance with section 81 of the Act, the part of this order relating to the eviction expires on December 13, 2023 if the order has not been filed on or before this date with the Court Enforcement Office (Sheriff) that has territorial jurisdiction where the rental unit is located.

File Number: LTB-L-075438-22

Schedule 1 SUMMARY OF CALCULATIONS

A. Amount the Tenant must pay to void the eviction order and continue the tenancy if the payment is made on or before June 12, 2023

Less the amount of the credit that the Tenant is entitled to	- \$0.00
Less the amount of the credit that the Tenant is entitled to	
an{abatement/rebate}	
Less the amount the Landlord owes the Tenant for	- \$0.00
application was filed	
Less the amount the Tenant paid into the LTB since the	- \$0.00
application was filed	*
Less the amount the Tenant paid to the Landlord since the	- \$0.00
NSF Charges	\$0.00
Application Filing Fee	\$186.00
Rent Owing To June 21, 2023	\$17,688.02

B. Amount the Tenant must pay if the tenancy is terminated

Rent Owing To Hearing Date	\$16,326.86
Application Filing Fee	\$186.00
NSF Charges	\$0.00
Less the amount the Tenant paid to the Landlord since the application was filed	- \$0.00
Less the amount the Tenant paid into the LTB since the application was filed	- \$0.00
Less the amount of the last month's rent deposit	- \$2,300.00
Less the amount of the interest on the last month's rent deposit	- \$38.60
Less the amount the Landlord owes the Tenant for an {abatement/rebate}	- \$0.00
Less the amount of the credit that the Tenant is entitled to	- \$0.00
Total amount owing to the Landlord	\$14,174.26
Plus daily compensation owing for each day of occupation starting May 25, 2023	\$75.62 (per day)

Order Page: 4 of 4